## FOURTH AMENDMENT

THIS	IS	A	FOURTH	AMENDMENT	dated	the	day	of
			20	16. between:				

CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida, whose address is 100 West Atlantic Boulevard, Pompano Beach, Florida 33060, hereinafter referred to as "CITY,"

and

**CRAVEN, THOMPSON & ASSOCIATES, INC.,** a Florida corporation, with offices located at 3563 NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Street, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33309, hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT."

WHEREAS, CONSULTANT entered into a Consultant Agreement with CITY offering to provide a Continuing Contract for Engineering Services for Underground Utilities, on September 14, 2012, (Original Agreement) and approved by Resolution No. 2012-343; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Reinstatement and First Amendment on October 11, 2013, approved by City Resolution No. 2014-21; and

**WHEREAS,** the parties entered into a Second Amendment on September 16, 2014, approved by City Resolution No. 2014-310; and

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Reinstatement and Third Amendment on September 25, 2015, approved by City Resolution No. 2015-435; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONSULTANT have agreed to extend the Original Agreement for one (1) additional one-year period.

WITNESSETH:

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual terms, conditions, promises, covenants and payments

herein set forth CITY and CONSULTANT agree as follows:

Each "WHEREAS" clause set forth above is true and correct and herein incorporated

by this reference.

1.

2. The original Agreement between CITY and CONSULTANT, dated September 14,

2012, and subsequently amended on October 11, 2013, September 16, 2014 and September 25, 2015,

copies of which are attached hereto and made a part hereof as Exhibit "A," shall remain in full force

and effect except as specifically amended hereinbelow.

3. The parties hereto agree to extend the Original Agreement for one (1) additional one-

year period, ending September 13, 2017.

4. This Agreement shall bind the parties and their respective executors, administrators,

successors and assign and shall be fully effective as though the reinstatement and amendment had

been originally included in the Original Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands and seals the day and

year first above written.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIOALLY LEFT BLANK.

## <u>"CITY":</u>

Witnesses:	CITY OF POMPANO BEACH
	By: LAMAR FISHER, MAYOR
Print Name	
	By:
	DENNIS W. BEACH, CITY MANAGER
Print Name	
Attest:	
ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK	(SEAL)
Approved by:	
MARK BERMAN, CITY ATTORNEY STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD	
Manager, and ASCELETA HAMMOND a	acknowledged before me this day of AR FISHER as Mayor, DENNIS W. BEACH as City as City Clerk of the City of Pompano Beach, Florida, a ipal corporation, who is personally known to me.
NOTARY'S SEAL:	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA
	(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped)
	Commission Number

## "CONSULTANT":

Witnesses:	CRAVEN, THOMPSON & ASSOCIATES, INC.
	By:Signature
Tamela J. Girrbach Print Name	
Jenneper Mach male	Patrick J. Gibney, P.E. Typed, Stamped or Printed Name
Jennifer MacDonald Print Name	Vice President, Engineering Title
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF BROWARD	
by <u>Patrick J. Gibney, P.E.</u> as <u>THOMPSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC., a Florersonally known to me or who has produced <u></u></u>	
(type of identification)	as identification.
NOTARY'S SEAL:	NOTARY BUBLIC, STATE OF FLORIDA  PATRICIA A. GILBERT
#FF 948437  #FF 948437  #FF 948437  #FF 948437  #FF 948437	(Name of Acknowledger Typed, Printed or Stamped)  TP# 948437  Commission Number



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 3/24/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

certificate floider in fled of such endorsement(s).					
PRODUCER	CONTACT Angela Nervi-Saketkoo				
Corporate Insurance Advisors	PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): (954) 315-5000 FAX (A/C, No): (954) 315-5050				
1401 E Broward Blvd	E-MAIL ADDRESS: ANervi@ciafl.net				
Suite 103	INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC #			
Ft. Lauderdale FL 33301	INSURER A Hartford Fire Insurance Co.	19682			
INSURED	INSURER B : Hartford Insurance Co	38261			
Craven Thompson & Associates, Inc.	INSURER C: Hanover Insurance Company	22292			
3563 NW 53rd Street	INSURER D:				
	INSURER E:				
Fort Lauderdale FL 33309	INSURER F:				
COVEDACES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 16-17 Mag	ter Cert DEVISION NUMBED				

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD

INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	NSR TYPE OF INSURANCE			UBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS		
	Х	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
A		CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,000
					21UUNZP1507	12/1/2015	12/1/2016	MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
	GEN	I'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	х	POLICY PRO- LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
		OTHER:						Employee Benefits	\$	1,000,000
	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
l a	Х	ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
**	ALL OWNED SCHEDULEI				21UUNZP1507	12/1/2015	12/1/2016	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
1		HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
								Uninsured motorist property	\$	
		UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000
В	х	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000
		DED X RETENTION\$ 10,000			21XHUZP1253	12/1/2015	12/1/2016		\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
	AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		N/A 21					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
					21WEAL9636	1/1/2016	1/1/2017	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
С	C Professional Liability				LHJ A591180 01	3/30/2016	3/30/2017	Each Claim		\$2,000,000
	\$50,000 Deductible				(Claims Made)	ž		Aggregate		\$4,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

RE: Continuing Contract for Engineering Services for Underground Utilities - Reinstatement and Third Amendment.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
City of Pompano Beach	THE EXPINATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

City of Pompano Beach 100 West Atlantic Boulevard Pompano Beach, FL 33060

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Mark Schwartz/JACLYN Mark R. Schwarts

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

COMMENTS/REMARKS									
City of Pompano Beach is an Additional by written contract. *30 day notice of for non-payment of premium.	Insured as respondential cancellation, e	pects General except 10 day	liability notice of	when requicancellati	ired ion				
OFREMARK		COPYRIGHT	2000, AMS	SERVICES	INC.				